It was established in 1974 with only 
about fifteen students enrolled in only two Bachelor of Science 
courses. Today, MSU-Sulu has a graduate school and eight (8) 
colleges and offers thirty seven (37) academic programs.  Its 
college student population reached a record high with six 
thousand three hundred twenty (6,320) last second semester, 
AY 2021-22.  Said school has a total college faculty force of 
one hundred seventy nine (179). Meanwhile, Sulu State College 
(SSC) is the oldest State College in the Province. It is likewise 
located in Patikul, about three hundred meters north-west of 
MSU-Sulu. It offers thirty three (33) undergraduate courses and 
graduate programs (master’s degree and Ph.D.) as well. Last 
second semester, AY 2021-22, SSC has a student population of 
six thousand three hundred eighty two (6,382). Its college 
faculty force totalled two hundred forty one (241). On the other 
hand, Hadji Butu School of Arts and Trades (HBSAT) located 
in Scott Road, Asturias, Jolo was established in 1928 as a 
secondary school. About two decades ago, it started operating 
a college department and is now offering three Bachelor of